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PARTIES TO DISPUTE:

ORDER OF RAILWAY CONDUCTORS AND BRAKEMEN,
PULLMAN SYSTEM

THE PULLMAN COMPANY

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: The Order of Railway Conductors and Brake-
men, Pullman System, claims for and in behalf of Conductor E. L. Hellmers,
New Orleans District, that under date of June 28, 1964, the Agreement be-
tween the Pullman Company and its Conductors was violated, with especial
reference to Rules 25 and 64, when:

1. SP Train 1-3 operated out of El Paso, Texas, without the ser-
vices of a Pullman conduetor.

No El Paso Conductor was available.

2. Because of this violation, we now ask that Conductor E. L. Hell-
mers be credited and paid under the terms of Rules 6 and 21 of the
Agreement for a service trip El Paso to Los Angeles, and for a dead-
head trip Los Angeleg back to El Pago, under the provisions of Rules
T and 22.

EMPLOYES' STATEMENT OF FACTS: There is an Agreement be-
tween the parties, bearing the effective date of September 21, 1957, revised
January 1, 1964, and amendments thereto, on file with your Honorable Board,
and by this reference is made a part of this submission the same as though
fully set out herein.

L

Prior to April 22, 1964, New Orleans District conductors were assigned
to the conductor run on SP Trains 1 and 2 between New Orleans and Los
Angeles. This run, for accounting purposes, is designated as Line 3549. There
are 12 New Orleans District conductors assigned te the run. Each of the
regularly-assigned conductors received a 24-hour relief at the home terminal
after performing two round trips, thus placing the run in the category of a
1214-man assignment.

Effective April 22, 1964, the New Orleans District conduetor run on
SP Trains 1 and 2 between New Orleans and Los Angeles was shortened to
operate between New Orleans and El Paso, Texas.



stated that inasmuch as further appeal of the claim was barred under the pro-
cedure for handling claims as set forth in Rule 51, the General Chairman’s
appeal of September 21, 1964, was improperly before him and he was there-
fore closing his file on the case, A copy of the Appeals CQfficer’s letter dated
November 12, 1964, is attached as Exhibit G.

General Chairman Wise wrote the Company’s Appeals Officer under date
of November 18, 1964 in which he stated that “By no strefch of the imagina-
tion ean it be held that Conductor Hellmers’ letter to Superintendent O’Neill,
under date of July 2, was a claim.” He stafted further that the Appeals Offi-
cer's decision of November 12, 1964, was unsatisfactory. Copy of General
Chairman Wise’s letter of November 18, 1964, is attached as Exhibit H.

The Organization progressed the dispute on appeal to the Third Division,
National Railroad Adjustment Board, in letter dated February 18, 1965, which
is attached as Exhibit J.

(Exhibits not Reproduced.)

OPINION OF BOARD: At the outset this case poses a procedural issue.
The Company contends that the claim is barred because the Organization
failed to comply with the 30-day time limit in the third paragraph of Rule 51:

“k * % TJf the decision of the distriet representative is not
satisfactory, the conductor involved or his representative shall have
the right of appeal. Notice of appeal shall be given to the district
representative within 30 days of his decision or further appeal shall be
barred.”

The Organization, on the other hand, econtends that the claim should be
sustained since a hearing was not granted in accordance with Rule 51.

The sequence of events was as follows:

June 28. SP Train 1, operated out of EI Paso without a conductor although
Conductor Hellmers was available.

June 28 or 29. Facts concerning June 28 incident ecommunicated by Mr.
Hellmers to O.R.C, General Chairman Wise,

June 30. General Chairman Wise suggested, in a letter to Mr. Hellmers,
that, if no El Paso Conductor could have heen made available, a claim be filed
on behalf of the New Orleans conductor who took #1 into El Paso, alleging
violation of Rules 25 and 64.

July 2. Conductor Hellmers turned in hiz time sheet, which included the
time for the El Paso- Los Angeles trip {and deadhead return) he did not
make. (The record does not contain a copy of this time sheet.) On the same
day Mr., Hellmers wrote Superintendent O’Neill a letter setting forth the
events of June 28 and concluding with this statement:

“See Mr. Wise letter of June 30—with instruetions for me to
make on my time sheet El Paso to Los Angeles in service and OH—
Los A to El Paso a/c Violation of rules 25 & 64 so I made my time out
accordingly.
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Thanking you to approve my time.”

July 15, Conductors (including Mr. Hellmers, presumably) were paid for
the period June 15 - 30, Mr, Hellmers did not receive pay for the time related
to the El Paso- Los Angeles trip. The record does not indicate whether or
not he received a ‘“Notification of Disallowed Time” in accordance with Rule
b8:

“When time claimed by a conductor as indicated on his time
sheet is changed or disallowed, the Timekeeping Department shall fur-
nish written advice, with the returned duplicate time sheet, giving
the reason why the time as claimed was not allowed, and specify-

ing the rule under which the time as corrected was computed
* % &P

July 22, Superintendent O'Neill, in response to Mr. Hellmers' July 2
letter, wrote (by certified matl) that since, under the Agreement, New Orelans
conductors have no jurisdietion over service arising on The Southern Pacific
at El Paso, “it is my decigion that your claim in this instance be denied.”

July 27. Mr. Hellmers wrote Superintendent O'Neill, in the name of the
OR.C, requesting “an adjustment” of the complaint concerning June 28 which
he described in detail. In eonclusion, Mr. Hellmers wrote, “in the event you
are unable to secure an adjustment as outlined in this letter please consider
letter as a claim, arrange for a hearing as provided on Rule 51 of the Agree-
ment, and notify me of the date set for hearing.”

July 30. Superintendent O’Neill acknowledged receipt of Mr. Hellmers'
July 27 letter which, he stated, “will be given careful consideration after which
you will be advised further.”

August 7. Superintendent O’Neill informed Mr, Hellmers, by letter, that
(1} the Conductor’s claim of July 2 (as contained in the time sheet and the
letter) was considered to be a formal claim in accordance with Rule 51; (2)
that claim had been denied on July 22; (3) Hellmers’' July 27 letter was not
accepted as a proper claim since it wag a duplicate of the July 2 one; and (4)
if Hellmers wanted to progress his July 2 claim further he should follow the
procedures in Rule 51, paragraph three,

September 14, Mr. Hellmers wrote Superintendent O'Neill that (1) his
claim (the July 27 one, presumably) had been filed within Rule 51’s time
limit, and (2) since a hearing as called for by the Agreement had been de-
nied, the entire file was being forwarded to General Chairman Wise for han-
dling.

September 21. Mr. Wise requested a conference with Assistant to Vice
President R. J. Wurlitzer and urged that Mr. Hellmers' claim be paid since
Superintendent O'Neill had failed to grant a hearing requested under Rule 51.

Noavember 12. Following a November § conference, Mr. Wurlitzer in-
formed General Chairman Wise that he was elosing hig file since Mr. Hellmers’
September 14 appeal was not timely, coming well beyond August 22 (30 days
from Superintendent O’Neill’s July 22 denial). In any event, Mr. Wurlitzer
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found no merit to the claim.

November 18. General Chairman Wise informed Mr, Wurlitzer that (1)
Mr. Hellmerg’ July 2 letter was not a Rule 51 claim; (2) the actual claim was
gubmitted on July 27; (3) a hearing had been denied; (4) the claim should be
granted without further handling since the Company failed to provide a
hearing.

% #* *# # *

The key question here is whether Mr. Hellmers’ July 2 communication to
Supetrintendent Q'Neill constituted a Rule 51 claim. If so, the Superintendent’s
July 22 letter constituted a denial which should have been (but was not) ap-
pealed by August 22,

Unfortunately, the record does not contain evidence concerning the form
in which Rule 51 e¢laims are customarily submitted (if, indeed, a general
form is utilized). The Organization asserts that Mr. Hellmers’ July 2 letter
merely represented & report 4o the Superiniendent concerning an “unusual
incident,” submitted in accordance with the Book of Instructions: “Make a
written report of any incident of vnusual nature and turn in to the Distriet
Representative at the destination of the one way frip * * #7

However, there is no indication that Mr. Hellmers himself regarded his
letter as constituting a report of an unusual incident. He did not state that
this was its purpose nor, in fact, did he submit it “at the destination of the
one way trip.” Te the contrary, he waited to submit it until he had received
instructions from his General Chairman.

Of more weight is the fact that the letter was submitted at the same time
as the time sheet. From thig the Organization argues that the lefter merely
constituted a request that the time entry on the time sheet be approved. Again,
unfortunately, the record does not indicate the form or manner in which time
sheets are normally submitted or the contents of this time sheet in particular.
Nor does the record contain a copy of “the returned duplicate time sheet, giv-
ing the reason why the time as claimed was not allowed ¥ * *” which the
Timekeeping Department is required to submit in accordance with Rule 58.

We are left only with the contents of the July 2 letfer itself. Mr. Hell-
mers did not identify this letter as a Rule 51 claim or as an explanation of
the reason for the payment requested in his time gheet. It might have quali-
fied as either one, in our opinion, (Were it the former, it would have been
timely under the provisions of Rule 51, paragraph one, which require that
claim of an alleged rule violation must be submitted within 60 days of the
occurrence.)

In light of the ambiguous nature of this letter, Superintendent O’'Neill
was justified in concluding that it repregented a Rule 51 claim, particularly
in view of Hellmers’ reference to alleged violations of Rules 64 and 25 and to
Mr, Wise's June 30 letter (which suggested that a claim be filed alleging vio-
Tation of Rules 25 and 64 and which predicted that Management would take
the position that Hellmers had no right to the claimed work since he held
no seniority out of El Paso).

In any event, Superintendent Q’Neill’s July 22 letter should have made it
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clear to Mr. Hellmers that his July 2 communication was being handled as a
claim (which was denied}. While the record contains little information on this
point, it seems doubtful whether normal procedure, under Rule 58, calls for a
formal, certified, denial letter from the Superiniendent to an employe submit-
ting a time sheet. Upon receipt of this denial, in our judgment, Mr. Hellmers
could have either appealed in a timely manner or informed Superintendent
(FNeill that he was mistaken in considering the July 2 letter to have been 2
Rule 51 claim. Instead, Mr. Hellmers submitted a “complaint” on July 27,
making no reference whatsoever to the Superintendent’s July 22 denial letter,

Additionally, the Superintendent’s August 7 letter made it doubly clear
that Management had proceeded on the basis that Mr. Hellmers’ original claim
was submitted July 2. Even if the Conductor disagreed, he still had until
August 22 in which to file a timely appeal (without prejudicing his right to
claim, then or later, that the complaint had been filed on July 27). Instead he
waited until September 14.

In light of all these circumstances, in our judgment, Mr. Hellmers' griev-
ance should be dismissed since, on the basis of the record here, it must be
held that he failed to comply with Rule 51’s time limits.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the
whole record and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are respec-
tively Carrier and Employes within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
dispute involved herein; and

That the claim was not timely appealed.
AWARD
Claim dismissed,

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: S. H. Schulty
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Ilinois, this 16th day of September, 1966,

Keenan Printing Company, Chicago, Illinois Printed in T. 8. A,
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